

SECTION: XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos.27754-27755 OF  
2012  
WITH  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 5-6  
(Application for modification of Court's order dated 14.9.2012)

The Principal Secy., Industries Dept.  
Govt. of U.P. & Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

M/s Superior Industries Ltd. & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that application for modification of Court's Order dt. 14.09.2012 (I.A. Nos. 5-6) in the matters above mentioned filed by counsel for common respondent No. 2 in SLP(C) No. 27754 and respondent No. 3 in SLP(C) No. 27755/2012 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1.3.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Objections to I.A. Nos.5 and 6 by learned counsel for the petitioner be filed within four weeks.

Mr. S.R.Singh, learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that since respondent Nos. 4 to 15 in SLP(C) No. 27754 of 2012 have been arrayed as proforma respondents, service upon the said respondents may be dispensed with. In the circumstances and at the request of learned counsel for the petitioner service of notice upon respondent nos. 4 to 15 is dispensed with.

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 and 3 be filed within four weeks.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Post the SLPs for hearing at an early date."

Application Paper Books have been placed with SLP Paper Books as separate volume (Page Nos. 1-8).

It is further submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid Order, service of notice upon respondent Nos. 4 to 15 in SLP(C) No. 27754/2012 is dispensed with. Pursuant to Court's Order dated 14.9.2012, notice to common respondent Nos. 1 to 3 in both the matters was issued through Advocate and common respondent No.

..2..

3 in SLP(C) No. 27754/2012 and respondent No. 2 in SLP(C) No. 27755/2012 by registered AD on 25.3.2013. However, Mr. Binay Kumar Das, Advocate has on 16.5.2013 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of common respondent No. 3 in SLP(C) No. 27754/2012 and respondent No. 2 in SLP(C) No. 27755/2012 but not filed counter affidavit so far. Counter affidavit filed by common respondent No. 1 has already been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Advocate for the petitioners has on 24.7.2013 filed reply on behalf of petitioner No. 1 to I.A. Nos. 5-6 filed by respondents without serving its copy on counsel for the respondent No. 3 in SLP(C) No. 27754/2012 and respondent no. 2 in SLP (c) No. 27755/2012 (common). Despite this Registry's request, he has not done the needful so far. However, the same has been included in I.A. Paper Books.

Service is complete.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 23rd DAY OF AUGUST, 2013.

**DEPUTY REGISTRAR.**

COPY TO:

Mr Anuvrat Sharma, Advocate  
Mr Akhilesh Kumar, Advocate  
Mr Amarjit Singh Bedi, Advocate  
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, Advocate

**DEPUTY REGISTRAR.**

SS